

**S191240**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
**THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent**

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

**vs.**

OCT 26 2011

**RAMIRO GONZALES**

**Defendant and Appellant**

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk  
Deputy

CRC  
8.25(b)

---

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. H032866

SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT NO. 211111  
THE HONORABLE ALFONZO FERNANDEZ, JUDGE PRESIDING

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

JEAN MATULIS, SBN 139615

Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 1237

Cambria, California, 93428

(805) 927-1990

Attorney for Appellant

RAMIRO GONZALES

Under Appointment by the California Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. ABSENT A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER, A PERSON ON PAROLE RETAINS HIS STATE AND FEDERAL RIGHTS TO PRIVACY AND CONFIDENTIALITY INHERENT IN THE PATIENT-PSYCHOTHERAPIST PRIVILEGE ..... 6

    A. Introduction ..... 6

    B. The Nature of the Privilege ..... 7

    C. Appellant’s Right and Privilege Not to Disclose Confidential Communications with a Therapist at Atkins Center Was Not Waived And There Were No Exceptions Allowing Disclosure ..... 9

II. APPELLANT’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO INFORMATIONAL PRIVACY WAS VIOLATED, REQUIRING APPLICATION OF THE *CHAPMAN* STANDARD OF PREJUDICE ..... 16

    A. The Federal Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy Protected Appellant’s Communications with his Therapist ..... 16

    B. Appellant’s Expectation of Privacy was Not Outweighed By Competing Interests ..... 25

    C. Appellant was Prejudiced and Reversal is Required ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 28  
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 529 .....	21
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> (6th Cir. 1998) 156 F.3d 673 .....	19
<i>Caesar v. Mountanos</i> (9th Cir. 1976) 542 F. 2d 1064 .....	18
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	1, 5, 24, 26
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> (7th Cir. 2000) 209 F.3d 944 .....	20
<i>Douglas v. Dobbs</i> (10th Cir. 2005) 419 F.3d 1097 .....	20
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 88 F.3d 620 .....	20
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> (3d Cir. 2001) 257 F.3d 309 .....	19, 21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479 .....	7, 17, 18
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 517 .....	22
<i>In re Crawford</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 194 F.3d 954 .....	16
<i>Jaffe v. Redmond</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 1 .....	19, 22, 28

<b>Federal Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 51 F.3d 1346 .....	19, 28
<i>James v. City of Douglas</i> (11th Cir. 1991) 941 F.2d 1539 .....	20
<i>Jarvis v. Wellman</i> (6th Cir. 1995) 52 F.3d 125 .....	19
<i>Henry v. Kernan</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 197 F. 3d 1021 .....	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558 .....	17
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471 .....	16, 23
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> (2001) 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 746, 178 L.Ed. 667 .....	17, 25, 25
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 135 F.3d 1260 .....	16, 20
<i>Parle v. Runnells</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 505 F.3d 922 .....	24
<i>Parle v. Runnells</i> (2006) 448 F. Supp. 2d 1158 .....	24
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> (5th Cir. 1978) 575 F. 2d 1119 .....	18
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> (2d Cir. 1999) 175 F.3d 107 .....	19
<i>Seaton v. Mayberg</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 610 F. 3d 530 .....	21, 22

<b>Federal Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Taylor v. Best</i> (4th Cir. 1984) 746 F.2d 220 .....	19
<i>Vega-Rodriguez v. Puerto Rico Telephone Co.</i> (1st Cir. 1997) 110 F.3d 174 .....	19
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 589 .....	17
<i>Zaffuto v. City of Hammond</i> (5th Cir. 2002) 308 F.3d 485 .....	19
 <b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Alpha Medical Clinic v. Anderson</i> (2006) 280 Kan. 903 [128 P. 3d 364] .....	20
<i>Board of Medical Quality Assurance v. Gherardini</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 669 .....	8
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Assn.</i> (1994) 7 4th 1 .....	17, 18
<i>Hillman v. Columbia County</i> (1991) 164 Wis.2d 376 [474 N.W. 2d 913] .....	20
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> (2000) 78 Cal. App. 4th 937 .....	12
<i>In re Christopher M.</i> (2005) 127 Cal. App. 4th 684 .....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Corona</i> (2008) 160 Cal. App. 4th 315 .....	9, 10, 11, 13, 26
<i>In re Lifschutz</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 415 .....	8, 18, 19

<b>State Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>In re Paternity of K.D.</i> (Ind.Ct.App. 2010) 929 N.E.2d 863 .....	20
<i>In re Pedro M.</i> (2000) 81 Cal. App. 4th 550 .....	12, 16, 26
<i>Jones v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 119 Cal. App. 3d 534 .....	9
<i>Martinelli v. District Court of Denver</i> (1980) 199 Colo. 163 [612 P.2d 1083] .....	21
<i>McMaster v. Iowa Bd. of Psychology Examiners</i> (Iowa 1993) 509 N.W.2d 754 .....	20
<i>McNiel v. Cooper</i> (Tenn.Ct.App. 2007) 241 S.W.3d 886 .....	20
<i>Middlebrooks v. State Bd. of Health</i> (Ala. 1998) 710 So.2d 891 .....	20
<i>Palay v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 18 Cal. App. 4th 919 .....	7, 9
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal. 3d 583 .....	11
<i>People v. Hurtado</i> (2002) 28 Cal. 4th 1179 .....	24
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2001) 88 Cal. App. 4th 465 .....	22
<i>People v. Payton</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 1050 .....	24
<i>People v. Rains</i> (1999) 75 Cal. App. 4th 1165 .....	27

<b>State Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>San Diego Trolley, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 87 Cal. App. 4th 1083 .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publishing Co. v. Akron</i> (1994) 70 Ohio St.3d 605 [640 N.E.2d 164] .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Callahan v. Kinder</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 1994) 879 S.W.2d 677 .....	20
<i>State v. Langley</i> (2000) 331 Or. 430 [16 P.3d 489] .....	20
<i>State v. Russo</i> (2002) 259 Conn. 436 [790 A.2d 1132] .....	20
<i>Story v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 109 Cal. App. 4th 1007 .....	16, 26
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 425 .....	11, 26
<i>Tarrant County Hospital Dist. v. Hughes</i> (Tex.App. 1987) 734 S.W.2d 675 .....	21
<i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757 .....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1985.3 .....	3
 Evidence Code Sections	
912 .....	9
1012 .....	7, 8, 11, 12
1013 .....	9
1014 .....	8
1024 .....	6, 7

**Statutes (cont.)**

**Page(s):**

Penal Code Sections

9001 .....	13, 14
9002 .....	13
9003 .....	14

Welfare and Institutions Code Sections

827 .....	13
6600 .....	2, 6, 21, 22, 27
6001 .....	22

**Constitutional Authority**

California Constitution, Article I, § 1 .....	8
---	---

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. 1 .....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. III .....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	17, 21
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. IX .....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	17
